Total discharge at Ruaffa Dam(m3) 1,21E+08 1,26E+08 1,14E+08 8,44E+07

Change total discharge irt initial value (%) - 4,3 -5,7 -30,2

Figure L.2: The initial (0,03), lowest possible (0,02), highest possible(0,1) and adapted (0,035) Manning
coefficient for natural main channels.

The lag time is based on the empirical Kirpich method describing the time it takes
precipitation to fall until reaching the outflow of a sub basin. The lag time depends on the
longest channel in the sub basin and the average slope of that channel as described in
appendix G. The initial values are increased by 20% and 100% and decreased with 20% to
see the effect it has on the hydrograph at the Ruaffa Dam.
 With a higher lag time the hydrograph gets flatter: a lag time increase of 100%
causes a peak flow decrease of 18% while the total discharge decreases with 7% and the
time of peak is later as shown in figure L.3 and table L.2. A lower lag time shows a contrary
but equal change. The lag time has a small influence on the hydrograph and is not altered
because of the sensitivity analysis.

Table L.2: Influence of change in lag time

Initial Lag time +20% Lag time -20% Lag time +100%

Whole watershed trans losses (%) 10,5 10,3 10,7 11,4

Whole watershed discharge (%) 13,5 13,6 13,2 12,4

Whole watershed losses due CN (%) 76,0 76,2 76,2 76,2

Peak discharge at Ruaffa Dam(m3/s) 1880 1987,2 1822,8 1537,2

Change peak discharge irt initial value (%) - 5,7 -3,0 -18,2

Total discharge at Ruaffa Dam(m3) 1,21E+08 1,21E+08 1,19E+08 1,13E+08

Change total discharge irt initial value (%) - 0,3 -1,9 -6,9

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

20-Feb-75 21-Feb-75 22-Feb-75 23-Feb-75 24-Feb-75 25-Feb-75 26-Feb-75

m
3
/s

Discharge at Ruaffa Dam

Initial hydrograph

Manning n=0,1

Manning n=0,02

Manning n=0,035

XLVII

Figure L.3: Hydrograph of different lag time values

Curve numbers are based on soil type, land use and treatment, and antecedent watershed
moisture. The values are averaged over a sub basin and are based on the classification of the
different soil types and land use (dry conditions are assumed in the Sinai) as discussed in
appendix F. These classifications are based on guidelines and can be rough estimates, to test